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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of pregnant women tested along with the number of them diagnosed with the HIV/AIDS virus during each of the last
three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of cases of Mother-to- Child Transmission (MTCT) of HIV/AIDS virus reported in the country during the said period,
State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to train midwives and AYUSH doctors to conduct HIV testing on pregnant women to diagnose
the infection at an early stage, if so, the details thereof along with the modalities worked out for the purpose;

(d) whether there is a disparity between the number of HIV/AIDS infected children and those receiving treatment, if so, the details
thereof along with the reasons therefor and the corrective steps taken/ proposed by the Government in this regard; and

(e) the other measures taken/proposed by the Government to curb MTCT HIV transmission and to reduce the stigma associated with
such mothers and children in the country?

Answer
(a): A statement indicating State/UT wise number of pregnant women tested along with the number of them diagnosed with the
HIV/AIDS virus during each of the last three years and the current year is at Annex-I.

(b): A statement indicating State/UT wise number of cases of Mother-to-Child Transmission (MTCT) of HIV/AIDS virus reported in the
country during each of the last three years and the current year is at Annex-II.
(c): Under the National AIDS Control Programme (NACP) midwives are already involved in HIV testing of pregnant women who report
directly in labour rooms at delivery sites. However, currently, there is no training for AYUSH doctors to conduct HIV testing on pregnant
women.

In the year 2011-12, National AIDS Control Organization (NACO) had initiated community based HIV screening using whole blood
finger prick testing of pregnant women who come to health facilities for antenatal checkup through Auxiliary Nurse Midwifery (ANM) to
identify HIV positive cases, so as to further link with care, support and treatment services provided to People Living with HIV/AIDS
(PLHIV). Also unbooked antenatal cases presenting to facilities directly in labour are also tested using the whole blood. NACO
provides training to all concerned (i.e. Staff Nurses, Labour Room Nurses and ANMs) in these activities. During 2011-12, more than
4,000 personnel have been trained in this component. 

Year-wise details of trained Staff Nurses, Labour Room Nurses and ANMs for HIV screening using whole blood finger prick testing of
pregnant women is as below:
S. no. Year Number of trained Staff Nurses, Labour Room Nurses and ANMs for HIV screening
1 2012-13 5,142
2 2013-14 11,196
3 2014-15 4,760

(d): Under National AIDS Control Programme (NACP), children who are eligible for Anti-Retroviral Treatment (ART), as per technical
guideline for ART are initiated on ART. As per June' 2015 a total of 61,173 children have been registered at ART Centers. Out of
these, 48,145 are receiving treatment. In order to track children registered at ART centres but are lost to follow up, NACO tries to track
them through outreach workers of Care & Support Centers established under NACP.
(e): Since January, 2014, Government has implemented WHO recommendations on providing lifelong ART to all pregnant and breast-
feeding women infected with HIV regardless of CD4 count. 
To reduce the stigma and discrimination among PLHIV, multimedia awareness campaigns on Television & Radio, supported by
outdoor, mid media like folk performances are conducted through National and State level.
The messages are designed to reach the primary target group i.e. pregnant women, secondary target groups such as spouse and in-
laws for implementation of these campaigns on time to time basis.



Similarly, to address the Stigma at different levels like at schools for children and health care settings for pregnant women, the
campaigns are designed and implemented by NACO on time to time basis.
In addition, regular trainings and advocacy efforts are also being made by State with education department to address stigma issue
related to children and same way with health professionals at different level to address stigma associated with pregnant women.
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